EffecƟve January 1, 2024, the Company voluntarily changed its accounƟng policy with
respect to Colombian Value Added Tax (“VAT”). Under the VAT regime in Colombia, input
VAT paid during a company’s exploraƟon and evaluaƟon stages forms a credit which is
available to offset output VAT collected in the future. Previously, the Company capitalized
VAT paid to the Government of Colombia in respect of the Company’s exploraƟon and
evaluaƟon acƟviƟes as exploraƟon and evaluaƟon assets. The Company believes that
expensing such input VAT will provide users with reliable and more relevant financial
informaƟon.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Unaudited)
(Stated in Canadian dollars unless otherwise noted; tabular amounts in thousands)

 CORDOBA MINERALS CORP.   8

To reflect the retrospecƟve applicaƟon of this change in accounƟng policy, comparaƟve
amounts have been adjusted as follows:

As at January 1, 2023   As previously

reported
  Adjustment   Adjusted

ASSETS

Non-current assets

   Exploration and evaluation assets $ 4,750  $ (4,750) $ -
TOTAL ASSETS   19,400   (4,750)   14,650

SHAREHOLDERS' DEFICIT

Accumulated other comprehensive income
(loss) $ 494 $ (65) $ 429

Deficit  (250,558)  (4,685)  (255,243)
Shareholders' deficit attributable the
Company

 (20,939)  (4,750)  (25,689)

TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS' DEFICIT   (20,939)   (4,750)   (25,689)

As at December 31, 2023   As previously
reported   Adjustment   Adjusted

ASSETS

Non-current assets

  Exploration and evaluation assets $ 8,336 $ (8,336) $ -

TOTAL ASSETS   52,367   (8,336)   44,031

SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY (DEFICIT)

Accumulated other comprehensive loss $ (678) $ (107) $ (785)
Deficit  (273,461)  (6,168)  (279,629)
Shareholders' equity (deficit) attributable the
Company

 25,394   (6,275)  19,119

Non-controlling interest  17,972   (2,061)  15,911
TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY (DEFICIT)   43,366   (8,336)   35,030

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Unaudited)
(Stated in Canadian dollars unless otherwise noted; tabular amounts in thousands)

 CORDOBA MINERALS CORP.   9

For the three months ended September 30, 2023
As previously

reported

Adjustment

Adjusted

LOSS AND COMPREHENSIVE LOSS

Exploration and evaluation expenditures $ 9,320  $ 494  $ 9,814
Loss from operations  10,201   494   10,695
Net loss for the period  8,959   494   9,453
Items that may be reclassified subsequently to loss:

Currency translation adjustment  (1,194)   156  (1,038)
Total other comprehensive (income) loss  (1,165)   156  (1,009)
Total comprehensive loss for the period  7,794   650   8,444
Net loss attributable to:

Common shareholders  5,407  392   5,799
Non-controlling interest  3,552   102   3,654

Total comprehensive loss attributable to:
Common shareholders  4,757  542  5,299
Non-controlling interest  3,037   108  3,145

Loss per share attributable to common shareholders
(basic and diluted)  0.08   -   0.08
Weighted average number of basic and diluted
common shares outstanding  89,432,089   -  89,432,089

For the nine months ended September 30, 2023
 As previously

reported

Adjustment

Adjusted

LOSS AND COMPREHENSIVE LOSS
Exploration and evaluation expenditures $ 27,031  $ 3,074  $ 30,105

Loss from operations  29,875   3,074  32,949
Net loss for the period  27,163   3,074   30,237
Items that may be reclassified subsequently to loss:

Currency translation adjustment  373   8  381
Total other comprehensive loss  315   8  323
Total comprehensive loss for the period  27,478   3,082  30,560
Net loss attributable to:

Common shareholders  19,026  2,731  21,757
Non-controlling interest  8,137   343   8,480

Total comprehensive loss attributable to:
Common shareholders  19,661  2,736  22,397
Non-controlling interest  7,817   346  8,163

Loss per share attributable to common shareholders
(basic and diluted)  0.25   -   0.28
Weighted average number of basic and diluted
common shares outstanding  89,303,868   -  89,303,868

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Unaudited)
(Stated in Canadian dollars unless otherwise noted; tabular amounts in thousands)

 CORDOBA MINERALS CORP.   10

(e) Loss per share

Basic loss per share is calculated by dividing net loss aƩributable to owners of Cordoba by